Basic   $ (2.96 )   $ (4.43 )   $ (0.54 )
Diluted   $ (2.96 )   $ (4.43 )   $ (0.54 )

Dilutive shares excluded from the calculation
   due to net losses in the period   606   1,569   1,674
Anti-dilutive share-based compensation awards
   that would be excluded from the calculation
   if income was reported in the period   199   1   17

In August 2022, the holders of our outstanding, fully vested warrants, exercised the warrants at a price of $0.01 per share to purchase an aggregate of 4,666,667

shares of common stock on a cashless basis, resulting in the net issuance to the holders of an aggregate of 4,664,155 shares of common stock.

F-43

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 20. Stockholders’ Equity

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The following table presents the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss (AOCL) by component for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and
2020:

   Foreign   Foreign
   currency   exchange
   translation   Interest rate   forward   Total
   adjustments   swap   contracts   AOCL
   (in thousands)
Balance at December 31, 2019   $ (22,012 )   $ (2,145 )   $ 545   $ (23,612 )

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications   (8,099 )   (1,698 )   (777 )   (10,574 )
Amounts reclassified from AOCL   —   —   996   996
Net tax effect   —   400   (200 )   200

   Net current period other comprehensive income (loss)   (8,099 )   (1,298 )   19   (9,378 )
Balance at December 31, 2020   (30,111 )   (3,443 )   564   (32,990 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications   (18,419 )   4,414   (3,341 )   (17,346 )
Amounts reclassified from AOCL   —   —   (3,037 )   (3,037 )
Net tax effect   —   (971 )   338   (633 )

   Net current period other comprehensive income (loss)   (18,419 )   3,443   (6,040 )   (21,016 )
Balance at December 31, 2021   (48,530 )   —   (5,476 )   (54,006 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications   37,685   —   3,012   40,697
Amounts reclassified from AOCL   —   —   (2,078 )   (2,078 )
Net tax effect   —   —   —   —

   Net current period other comprehensive income   37,685   —   934   38,619
Balance at December 31, 2022   $ (10,845 )   $ —   $ (4,542 )   $ (15,387 )

Note 21. Concentration of Customers

Revenues from certain customers (in thousands) in excess of 10 percent of total consolidated Company revenues for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

   2022   2021   2020
Customer   Revenues   % of Total   Revenues   % of Total   Revenues   % of Total
   (in thousands)   (in thousands)   (in thousands)
Customer 1—Vestas  $ 551,306   36.2 % $ 455,217   30.9 % $ 346,940   30.4 %
Customer 2—GE   316,788   20.8   427,053   29.0   391,439   34.2
Customer 3—Nordex   496,999   32.6   374,076   25.4   212,951   18.6

Trade accounts receivable from certain customers in excess of 10 percent of total consolidated Company trade accounts receivable as of December 31 are as
follows:

   2022   2021
Customer   % of Total   % of Total
Customer 3—Nordex   65.2 %   63.4 %
Customer 5—ENERCON   10.9 %   15.2 %

F-44

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 22. Segment Reporting

FASB ASC Topic 280, Segment Reporting, establishes standards for the manner in which companies report financial information about operating segments,
products, services, geographic areas and major customers. In managing our business, management focuses on growing our revenues and earnings in select geographic
areas serving primarily the wind energy market. We have continuing operations in the United States, Mexico, Türkiye and India.

The Company’s reportable segments are (1) the United States (U.S.), (2) Mexico, (3) Europe, the Middle East and Africa (EMEA) and (4) India. These